7.20
01/2014All numbers are only for reference purposes and could be non-original
HAND-CONTROL VALVES
Spare parts ordering key for hand-control valves
1. Type
SD
2. Spare-parts
indication 9
4. Position
A  = End cap side
B  = Handle side
P = Plunger
V = Option
6.
1 - 2 - 3 - 4 = Spring
SD 9 5 V 0 1
Plunger P
1
1A
1B
1C
1ES
2
2ES
3
4
6
7
8
End cap side A
8
8D = Dual operation
8L = Light Spring
8P = Pneumatic operation
8ES1 = Electr. Operated
8ES3 = Electr. Operated
9
9A
10
11
11D
12
13
14
17
18
SE = Spade end
K = Al end cap
81A1 = Hydraulic operation
FP = Travel limiter
MS = Microswitch
5. Handle side B
L = Handle complete
LE = Safety handle
LCA = Capstan wheel
LCB = Capstan wheel
C = Pulley operation
SLP = Dust ring
81A2 = Hydr. Operation
FA = Travel limiter
S = Dust cover
L01 = Screw-in part
L16 = Screw-in part (SD18 only)
L26 = Screw-in part (SD18 only)
Option V
P3 = Port safety
BP3 = Pilot operated
VRG = Di�erential valve
C3 = Feeder
U3 = Feeder / Port safety
PDS = By-pass valve
AE = Carry-over plug
AET = Standard plug
AEK = Closed (middle position) plug